

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1248

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 3D02-2467

ALEX EXPOSITO,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1958

ROBERT GODFREY
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0162795

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. JURISDICTION SHOULD BE ACCEPTED	3
II. THERE IS NO JURISDICTION TO HEAR AN APPEAL BY THE STATE FROM A REDUCTION OF CHARGE	5
III. CHAPTER 99-188 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	9
<i>Nicoll v. Baker</i> , 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 469 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	7, 8, 10
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 505 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1987)	5, 7, 8
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>State ex rel. Quigley v. Quigley</i> , 463 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1985)	9
<i>State v. Creighton</i> , 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985)	5, 10
<i>State v. Estevez</i> , 753 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>State v. Exposito</i> , 854 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Furen</i> , 118 So. 2d 6 (Fla.1960)	8
<i>State v. Hankerson</i> , 482 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	6

State v. Jones,
488 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1986) 5

State v. MacLeod,
600 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1992) 5, 6, 10

State v. Richards,
792 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001),
review denied, 819 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 2002) 2, 3, 4, 7, 11

State v. Smulowitz,
482 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) 6

Taylor v. State,
818 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) 2, 3, 12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article III, sec. 6, Florida Constitution 12

Section 893.135(1)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (1997) 13

Section 893.135(1)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (1999) 13

Section 924.07, Fla. Stat. *passim*

Section 924.071, Fla. Stat. (1999) 6

Chapter 87-243, Laws of Florida 10

Chapter 93-37, Laws of Florida 10

Chapter 99-188, Laws of Florida *passim*

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190 6

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.620 7
